GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2507

ANSWERED ON:10.03.2011

PERFORMANCE OF DRUG MANUFACTURING SECTOR
Shankar Alias Kushal Tiwari Shri Bhisma

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) The number of drug manufacturing units in the country;
(b) The total capital investment made in the drug manufacturing sector during each of the last three years and the current year;
(c) The value of foreign investment made in this sector during the above period; year-wise; and

(d) The steps being taken by the Government to promote public-private partnership in this sector?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRISRIKANT KUMAR JENA)
(a) There are 10,563 manufacturing units in the country according to first directory of Pharmaceuticals manufacturing units.

(b) This data is not monitored by this department. However the following capital expenditure has been made in the Pharma PSU under administrative control of this department.

(Rs. In crore)

PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKING 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

HINDUSTAN ANTIBIOTICS 20.17 10.00 10.26 5.03
LTD. (HAL)

BENGAL CHEMICALS AND 20.00 20.00 30.69 20.00
PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. (BCPL)

INDIAN DRUGS & 4.93 - - -
PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. (IDPL)

KARNATAKA ANTIBIOTICS & - 6.15 - -
PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. (KAPL)

RAJASTHAN DRUGS & - 2.00 - -
PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. (RDPL)

(c) Foreign Direct Investment in Pharmaceuticals.

Amount in 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 Total
Rupees/Dollars

(Rs. In crore) 1326.45 810.12 1005.17 834.92 3976.66


(US dollars 334.10 181.61 212.85 181.59 910.15
million)

(d) NIL
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